
The Finance Committee offers its first substitute to file no: 2011-73; 

Introduced by Council President Webb and substituted by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2011-73
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2010-330-E and 2010-925-E TO EXTEND THE “HOGAN LOT” CLOSING DEADLINE AND LIKEWISE THE $3.5 MILLION “JLI GRANT” PAYMENT DEADLINE TO JUNE 30, 2011; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.
Authorizing and Approving Amendment of Ordinance 2010-330-E and 2010-925-E and Extension of Hogan Lot Closing Deadline.  Section 9(f) of Ordinance 2010-330-E and 2010-925-E are hereby amended as follows: 

“(f)
The Seventh Amendment to Disposition, Development and Lease Agreement shall be modified to clarify and make certain that the City’s commitment to pay $3,500,000 JLI Grant under the Seventh Amendment to Disposition, Development and Lease Agreement is conditioned and contingent upon JLI completing and closing the purchase of the “Hogan Lot” by June 30, 2011 within six months of the effective date of this ordinance.  If that condition is not met, then (i) this ordinance, the Seventh Amendment to Disposition, Development and Lease Agreement, the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants and other documents executed to implement the provisions of this ordnance shall be void and of no further force and effect, and (ii) the City’s obligation to pay the $3,500,000 JLI Grant and Annual Validation Payments shall terminate except as provided in the Sixth Amendment to the Landing Lease, which requires JLI to build a parking garage within a defined area downtown as a pre-condition to receiving any funds from the City.”

Section 2.
 Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\sub\2011-73 Finance sub.doc 
3
2

